

No. 23-1602

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

UNITED WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant/Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
No. 1:22-cv-00542 (Hon. Charles F. Lettow)

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
TAMARA ROUNTREE
Attorney
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-1174
tamara.rountree@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory background	4
B. Factual background	6
1. United and its Diversion Dam.....	6
2. The Bureau of Reclamation’s Section 7 ESA consultation proceeding and NMFS’s 2008 Biological Opinion.....	8
3. The Wishtoyo lawsuit against United alleging take of steelhead in violation of the ESA	10
4. NMFS’s Recommendation Letter to United and United’s initial refusal to satisfy all the recommendations in that Letter	11
C. Proceedings in the CFC.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	20
THE CFC CORRECTLY DISMISSED UNITED’S COMPLAINT	20
I. NMFS’s Recommendation Letter does not give rise to any category of Fifth Amendment taking.	20

II. Even if NMFS’s Recommendation Letter imposed a binding obligation on United, the CFC properly dismissed the Complaint because the allegations in the Complaint do not state a physical takings claim.....26

A. United does not have an ownership interest in the River water it alleges was taken.....28

B. Even assuming United had a possessory interest in any water, the Complaint alleges no facts showing that the Government caused the “ouster” of that water, another requisite element of a physical taking.32

C. United’s arguments fail to establish that the allegations in its Complaint can be properly construed as asserting a physical takings claim.36

III. Even if NMFS’s Recommendation Letter imposed a binding obligation on United, dismissal was appropriate because United’s Complaint is properly construed as asserting a regulatory takings claim that is unripe.44

CONCLUSION.....49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A-1 Cigarette Vending, Inc. v. United States</i> , 49 Fed. Cl. 345 (2001).....	24
<i>A & D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Am. Pelagic Fishing Co., L.P. v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	29, 31
<i>Banks v. United States</i> , 741 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Biotics Rsch. Corp. v. Heckler</i> , 710 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States</i> , 296 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	29, 46, 48
<i>Brubaker Amusement Co. v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 543 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2008) (“ <i>Casitas I</i> ”).....	15, 32, 33, 35, 36, 38, 41
<i>Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 708 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2013) (“ <i>Casitas II</i> ”).....	29, 30
<i>Cavin v. United States</i> , 956 F.2d 1131 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	27, 45, 47
<i>Crow Creek Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 900 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>CRV Enterprises, Inc. v. United States</i> , 626 F.3d 1241 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	39, 40, 41

Dugan v. Rank,
372 U.S. 609 (1963).....39, 40, 41

Eddy v. Simpson,
3 Cal. 249 (1853)29

Estate of Hage v. United States,
687 F.3d 1281 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....19, 43

Fidelity & Guar. Ins. Underwriters, Inc. v. United States,
805 F.3d 1082 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....19

Horne v. Dept of Agric.,
576 U.S. 350 (2015).....42, 43, 45, 47, 48

International Paper Co. v. United States,
282 U.S. 399 (1931).....36, 37, 38

Jarbough v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.,
483 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2007).....27

Katzin v. United States,
908 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....27, 28, 31, 36

Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis,
480 U.S. 470 (1987).....47, 48

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005).....28

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....27

Martin v. United States,
894 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....19

Morris v. United States,
392 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....19

Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahon,
260 U.S. 393 (1922).....45

Schooner Harbor Ventures, Inc. v. United States,
569 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....46

St. Bernard Parish Gov’t v. United States,
887 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....20

Stearns Co. v. U.S.,
396 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....45

Stephens v. United States,
884 F.3d 1151 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....19

Swafford v. McDonald,
664 F. App’x 937 (Fed. Cir. 2016)27

United States v. Central Eureka Mining Co.,
357 U.S. 155 (1958).....45

United States v. Gerlach Live Stock Co.,
339 U.S. 725 (1950).....39, 40, 41, 42

Washoe Cnty., Nev. v. United States,
319 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....43

Williamson Cnty. Reg’l Plan. Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank,
473 U.S. 172 (1985).....46

Wishtoyo Foundation v. United Water Conservation Dist.,
2018 WL 6265099 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2018),
aff’d, 795 F. App’x 541 (9th Cir. 2020).....4, 8, 10, 25

Wishtoyo Found. v. United Water Conservation Dist.,
2018 WL 7571315 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2018),
aff’d, 795 F. App’x 541 (9th Cir. 2020) (“*Wishtoyo IP*”).....10, 11

Statutes and Court Rules

Endangered Species Act

16 U.S.C. § 1531-15444
16 U.S.C. § 1532(13)9
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)4
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)5
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....5, 8
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1).....6
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B)4
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)8
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A).....6, 9
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B)9
16 U.S.C. § 1538(o)6
16 U.S.C. § 15396
16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(1)(B)6

Federal Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 17.32(b)(1)(ii).....14
50 C.F.R. § 222.101(a).....4
50 C.F.R. § 222.1024, 5
50 C.F.R. § 402.01(b)5
50 C.F.R. § 402.025

50 C.F.R. § 402.125
50 C.F.R. § 402.135
50 C.F.R. § 402.145
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)(2).....6
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)(iv).....5
